

No. 17-961

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and all others  
similarly situated, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
GOOGLE LLC**

---

RANDALL W. EDWARDS <i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers LLP</i> <i>Two Embarcadero</i> <i>Center, 28th Floor</i> <i>San Francisco, CA 94111</i> <i>(415) 984-8716</i> <i>redwards@omm.com</i>	DONALD M. FALK <i>Counsel of Record</i> EDWARD D. JOHNSON <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>Two Palo Alto Square</i> <i>3000 El Camino Real</i> <i>Palo Alto, CA 94306</i> <i>(650) 331-2000</i> <i>dfalk@mayerbrown.com</i>
JED W. GLICKSTEIN SAMANTHA C. BOOTH <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>71 South Wacker Drive</i> <i>Chicago, IL 60606</i> <i>(312) 782-0600</i>	ANDREW J. PINCUS BRIAN D. NETTER DANIEL E. JONES <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>1999 K Street, NW</i> <i>Washington, DC 20006</i> <i>(202) 263-3000</i>

*Counsel for Respondent Google LLC*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Relevant Technology.....	2
B. The Complaint’s Allegations.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue This Action. ....	7
A. Plaintiffs must show a concrete harm or certainly impending risk of concrete harm.....	7
B. The complaint does not allege facts that establish the named plaintiffs’ standing. ....	8
1. Plaintiffs have not alleged an already-recognized tangible or intangible harm or a certainly impending risk of such harm.....	10
a. Disclosure of the search terms by themselves could not inflict harm or a create a plausible risk of harm.....	10
b. The absence of allegations plausibly linking search terms to the plaintiff conducting the search further confirms the absence of harm or sufficient risk of harm.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
c. Even if the alleged search terms could have been linked to the named plaintiffs, disclosure of those terms could not inflict harm or create a sufficient risk of harm. ....	16
2. The Stored Communications Act does not elevate the disclosure of every search term to a harm sufficient to establish standing .....	17
a. Disclosure of a search term is not analogous to a harm actionable at common law. ....	18
b. Congress did not elevate disclosure of every search term to an actionable intangible harm. ....	21
C. Even if the complaint’s allegations were sufficient, Google would be entitled to an evidentiary hearing to disprove the relevant allegations.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	22
<i>Auer v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8, 15, 25
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	21
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	23
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	19
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C. D. Mass. 1841).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	19
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 23
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	24
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc.</i> <i>Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	22
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Memphis Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	21
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Restaurant of De Pere,</i> <i>LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9, 20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	18
<i>Teel v. Nolen Brown Motors, Inc.</i> , 93 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1957) .....	17
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Vosburgh</i> , 602 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	18
<i>Woolsey v. Judd</i> , 1855 WL 6410 (N.Y. Super. 1855).....	19
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 107 .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2707 .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 45.031 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fla. Stat. § 695.22 .....	17
Fla. Stat. § 695.26 .....	17
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Michael Fertik, “Your Future Employer Is Watching You Online,” Harvard Business Review (Mar. 3, 2012) .....	12
Internet Engineering Task Force, Requests for Comments	
RFC 791.....	4
RFC 2026.....	2
RFC 2131.....	4
RFC 2616.....	2, 4
RFC 6265.....	5
RFC 6302.....	4
PROSSER AND KEETON ON LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	
§ 652A.....	20
§ 652D.....	16, 17
§ 652H.....	20
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	22
Samuel D. Warren and Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	19
